

No. 14-992

---

IN THE

**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

MARY C. MAYHEW, in her capacity as Commissioner of the Maine Department of Health and Human Services,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, as U.S. Secretary of Health and Human Services and JANET T. MILLS, in her capacity as Attorney General of Maine,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

BRITTANY LA COUTURE  
1747 Penn. Ave. NW,  
5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 370-3452

ILYA SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE COULD HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL IMPACT ON STATE BUDGETS .....	3
A. Medicaid Is a Significant Budget Item in All 50 States .....	3
B. All 50 States Are Subject to the ACA's Maintenance-of-Effort Requirement as a Result of Covering One or More Optional Medicaid Populations .....	4
II. FEDERAL INTERPRETATIONS OF THE ACA CONFLICT WITH <i>NFIB</i> V. <i>SEBELIUS</i> .....	5
A. In <i>NFIB</i> , This Court Clearly Identified Populations Under the Newly Mandated Minimum Coverage Categories as Part of the New Medicaid Program.....	5
B. The HHS Secretary Sowed Confusion with a Narrow Interpretation of <i>NFIB</i> .....	6

III. THIS QUESTION MUST BE SETTLED PROMPTLY TO ENABLE STATES TO MAKE INFORMED DECISIONS ABOUT ESTABLISHING EXCHANGES AND EXPANDING MEDICAID .....	6
A. The Applicability of the Maintenance-of-Effort Requirement Will Influence State Lawmakers' Decisions on Whether to Establish Exchanges—Regardless of How This Court Rules in <i>King v. Burwell</i> .....	7
1. A ruling for the plaintiffs in <i>King</i> would put pressure on states to establish exchanges in order to secure subsidies for their citizens. ....	8
2. A ruling for the government in <i>King</i> would not dispose of the questions at hand. ....	8
B. The Applicability of the MOE Requirement Could Influence State Lawmakers' Decisions on Whether to Accept the ACA's Medicaid Expansion .....	9
Conclusion .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C §1396.....	3, 8
Affordable Care Act § 2001(b), 124 Stat. 275 ....	4, 7, 8
American Recovery & Reinvestment Act, §§ 500(a)(2), 5001(f), 123 Stat. 496, 499-500.....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Kathleen Sebelius, Letter to the Governors, Jul. 10, 2012 .....	6
Nat'l Assoc. of State Budget Officers, <i>State Expenditure Report: Examining Fiscal 2012-2014 State Spending</i> .....	3, 9
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Medicaid and CHIP Eligibility Table by State</i> .....	4
